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Merlts Declsmn

‘Donald and He1d1 Sheldrick | sought and obtamed a zoning permit from the Town of
Charlotte Zonmg Adm1n1st1ator for the construetmn of a two-bay garage/workshop (‘Proposed
. ‘Workshop” or “Workshop”) at thelr home at 1091 Roscoe Road. Appellants Stuart Bennett and

Patti Naritomi (“Appellants”) ﬁled a tmlely appeal of the Zonmg Adnumstrator s issuance of the
Sheldrrck permit: - When the Town-of Charlotte Zoning Boald of Adjustment .(“ZBA”) upheld-‘__ -
“the i 1ssuance of the Sheldnck building penmt Appellants filed a tlmely appeal with this Court.!
Appellants presented three issues for this Court’s review in their Statement of Questions,

When this Court’s Interim Decision of May 30, 2008 on the parties’ cross-monons for summary
Judgment (“Interlm Deolsron”) resolved some but not all of the issues presented this matter
proeeeded to trial, which was completed over two days The Court conducted a site visit of the
subJect property and the- surroundmg ne1ghborhood pr1or fo addlessmg the part1es sumrnary_
judgment motions. The site v1s1t also asslsted the Court by puttmg the evrdence 1ece1ved at trlal-
" into context. '

Procedural Background

By our Tnterim Dec1s1on on the part1es summar}r judgment cross-motlons we reduced
the legal i issues requiring adjudication.at trlal,.spemﬁcally holding that the following two ISSUGS‘
were all that remained of the challénges Appellant preserved for our review in this appeal. We
concluded that the first issuc to address was whether the Proposed Workshop would be
“subordinate . . . to the principal structure and use” as that phrase is used in §§ 3.6(A)(2) and
10.2 of the Town of Charlotte Land Use Regulations (“Regulations™). Interim Decision at 6-10.

We also concluded that the second and remaining issue to address at trial was whether the

! Appellants are represented by Vincent A. Paradis, Bsq,; Appellee-Apphcants Donald and Heidi Sheldrick
(“Applicants”) are represented by Liam L. Murphy, Esq.; the Town of Charlotte is represented by John H, Klesch,
Esq.; and Annemarie Curlin, appearing in this procecding as an interested person, represents herself.
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Proposed Woikshop and its use for a home occupation conforms to the Performance Standards

itemized in Regulations § 3, 12. Id at 10-11.
Our Intefim Desisiof clarified some forther legal igsues that bear repeating in this Merits

Decision. First, we note that Applicants® only pendmg zomng request is for permission to build

their. Proposed Workshiop as a lawful accessory structiire and that the only digputed” issue is
whether their accessory structure is subordm_atc” to their dwelling and residential use of their
property. Id-at 6-9.° As to the use of the Proposed Workshop, Applicants contend that they are

2
not required to obfain a use permit for their Workshop, since their activities may be classified as

e

a home occupation-that does not require a permit. Id, at 9-10; see also Regulations § 4.11(A)(1),
addressmg the subo1d1nat10n and peiformance standard issues being addressed at tr1al Interim

We reserved respondmg 1o Apphcants contention on the home occupation issue; subject only tg

A

Decision at 10.

W1thm the context of these remamlng legal issues, we render ihe. followmg Fmdrngs of
Fact from the evidence admitted at teial, mcludmg that evrdence put info context by the s,1fe-v131t

the Court condueted with the part1es prior to tnal
Flndm ’s_ of Fact

Applicants own a four—acre pa1cel of ‘fand on the easterly. side of Roscoe Road. The

1.
1e farmly dwelhng, a detached girage, a horse Barn, a
. The ex1st1ng

property is located in the Rural Zomng D1strlct as defmed by Regulations Table 2 5. Presently

run-in shed for horses and other animals, and a temporary workshop/ garage.
buildings on Apphcants property are. depicted in- the. photos. adrmtted in fo evidence at trial as

Exhibits H—l through H: 6, ‘and are shown by the. demonstratwe model prepared by Appellants

expert and admitted in to ev1dence at tr1a1 as Exhibits 11 through 11-6.
Mis. Shéldrick has 11ved in this nerghborhood her Whole life. The Sheldricks purchased

‘2.

the subject property from Mrs. Sheldrick’s parents Mirs. Sheldrick first resided on the property

in 1997 in 2 mobile home whlch was later replaced by the ex1st1ng dwelling.
The existing dWelhng, constructed in 1999, measures 28’ x 32 and includes a 12’ x 8

enclosed mudroom, a 6’ x 8 front porch, and a 12’ x 16’ rear deck. Thus, the If_'ootprint of the

3.
existing dwelling 'compnses approximately 1,232 square feet. With three floors of finished

2 Phere has been no contest of Applicants’ representation that their Proposed Workshop conforms fo setback and

7 density requiretnents for the Rural Zoning District



" living space, the cumulative floor space of the dwelling comprises approximately 2,832 ‘square

feet. The dwelling is ‘depieted on Applicants’ Exhibit H-1.
4, The difhensions of the outbﬁilﬂingS'oﬁ-the 'pfop‘eﬁy'are‘asfol'l‘oWS'

a. detached garage 1s 24’ x 40°, with-a footprint of 960 square feet;

b. horse’barmis12’ x'607, with a footprmt of 720 sduaie feet

¢. run-in shed for animals is 10° x 127, with a footprint of of 120 square feet; and

d. temporary garage is'14° x 32, with a footprint of 488 square feet.

Therefote, the total ex1stmg bulldlng coverage on the property, mcludlng the dwelhng
and the outburldmgs, is 3,520 squale fect, whroh represents app10x1mate1y 2% building coverage

for the four-acre parcel,

5. Applicants obtained a zoning permit in October of 2007 to construct the temporary '

garage arid use it for the purpose of their home occupation truek reparr ‘business. Applicants

_ have pledged to remove the temporary garage if they recelve penmssmn to construct and use the ‘

- Proposed Workshop.

6. With the exception of the’ temporary garage, all of the existing buﬂdmgs on Apphcants
_property are used as their prlmary resrdence 01 in conneetlon with their primary residence and to
house their. personal hobbles, including the rarsmg of horses and other ammals None ofithese
existing burldmgs (agam, with tﬂe exceptron of the temporary garage) are-used-for commere1a1 or
busmessqelated purposes:> A L S S e

7. M. Sheldrrek first lived af the subject property in 2003 he has performed some type of
occupational work on the property sincé he first moved there begmnmg with tﬁe repair of truck
drive shafts at hlS ‘heme whﬂe he worked away from home at a machine shop.

8. Tie began his home-based business of 1epa1rmg large trucks in 2004. Many of the truoks
hé services are delivery trucks mcludmg trucks that.deliver fuel, lumber, beverages, and other
supplies. The largest trucks he services are logging trucks, with a self-contained boom and claw .
to stack logs.

0. Trucks ate comrnonly 1dent1f1ed by various classes, ranging from class 1 (which meludes
uiility vans and full-sized pick up trucks) to class’ 8 (which includes dump and cement trucks). A
copy of a truck classification table, with truck examples, was admitted as Applicants’ Exhibit P.-

3 Mr. Sheldrick once used a portion of his existing garage to store work tools and supplies, but this practice will
cease once the Proposed Workshop is completed.



The maj ority'of trucks Mr. Sheldrick repairs are in the class 6 and 7 category, with an.occasional
truck in the class 8 category. - o _
10.  The truck repair busmess requires Mr. Sheldrrck fo travel to the disabled trick a.nd to
often repair the truck away from his home; Mr. Sheldrrck performs an average of up to 60% of

his truck repair “business away from his home. Wheri he 1§ réquired to bring the disabled truck o

his home workshop for repair, he will  often work on the truck off-site until it is repaired -

sufficiently to allow him to dtive the truck to ‘his home for further repairs, He prefers not to
employ a large fow truck to deliver the disabled tryck to his home, due to cost and so as to
minimize the frequency of large truck travel in his nelghborhood "

11.  The Towns of Charlotte and Monkton w111 sometimes lirhit the .size or weight of large
trucks that may travel on town hlghways particularly wrth back roads that are soft due to mud

~ season, Mr. Sheldrick has- obtalned permtsslon however from both towns to use his discretion

in travelhng over du't roads w1th Iarge trucks when necessary to brmg ‘them to ‘his home for

repair work. . s -

12,  The majority of repa1rs Mr. Sheldrrck performs on trucks falls into ﬂve general
categorres repalr of the brakes, Toar ends transmlssmns, engmes, and electrreal systems He
testified at trial, however, that “1- repalr anyﬂnng that gets broke ona true '

13.  Prior te constructing the temporary Workshop/ ‘garage, Mr: Sheldrlck would often work on
a dlsabled truek in his drweway He installed: the- single-bay, -canvas- 51ded temporary -garage
after he was advrsed that out31de work on trucks was not considered a perm1tted home
oceupation. o

14,  While using the temporary garage, Mr Sheldrlek would sometimes work on trucks
outside,. in his- driveway. Sometimes he would store one or more frucks i in his drrveway, while
the trucks awaited parts or delivery back to théir owners. _When stored o‘ut31de these trucks were

visible from Roscoe_ Road and immediately abutting properties.

15. - In the course of workilrg on trucks, M. Sheldrick uses a wide variety of hand- and

power-drrven tools, including tools powered by an air compressor that be maintains in the
existing garage. ‘M. Sheldrick also owns and sometimes uses an ar¢ welder in his truck repair

business.

16;  In March 2007, Applicants submitted an apph ation for a zoning permit to construct the -

Proposed Workshop, measuring 35° wide by 50> long or deep. - The Proposed Workshop would



have 16> sidewalls, a 24> 8” peak, sit on a concrete slab, and be designed to resemble their

existing hotse barn, ‘The footprint for the Praopoged- Workshop will be 1,750 square feet.

"17. 'Mr. Sheldrick sized the Proposed Workshop 50" “that eadh of the two bays would

accommodate the largest truck he is called upon to service: a logging truck with a boom and

claw dévice. The design also allows for enough space for Mr. Sheldﬂek “t6 tove drowid each

triick with his tools, while he works. The Large overhgad doors on each bay will be insulated, so

as to diminish the noise that travels beyond the Sheldrick property. M. Sheldrick pledges to
keep the overhead doors closed while he is d’éin‘_g_;poWer t’odis on the.property, so as to reduce the
off-site noise levels. | | -

18,  So as to fuither redice the noise hlS nelghbors expenence from h1s busmess Mr.

Sheldrick pledged to insulate the eritire Proposed Workshoep: and to pipe the air compressor S0
that air is drawn from the Workshop rafier area. - ' - '
19. The mtended location of the Proposed Workshop. complies with all Setback and he1ght .

limitations as st forth in Regulatlons Table 2.5(E), §§ 3.5-3.6. Apphcants presented credlble

ev1dence that the Proposed Workshop will be sited in. such a manner (in particular, below the -

grade of ‘their home and ex1st1ng gavage, and_set back flom the ﬁont ofthe ex1st1ng garage}tso as
1o d1m1msh the effect of its. appearance as vrewed fiom off of their property in general andﬂfrom

Appellants’ property in partleular

20. .The Proposed Workshop will. ha,ve two. stalls; .. Mr.. Sheldrick’s usual. Work habit. is:to .

work on only one d1sabled truck at a time.” However the hew two-stall Workshop would allow

another dlsabled truck No drsabled tmcks Would be stored or Worked on out51de ef the :

Workshop or in Applicants® drweway

21.  The Proposed Workshep is not 1ntended for human occupancy and will .not contain a
bathroom or other facilities requiring a rnummpal or state waste disposal permit, pursuant fo
Regulations § 3.16. | '

22. - There will be no extet 1or 11ght1ng instalied on the Proposed Workshop.

23, Only Mr. Sheldrick w111 work on disabled trucks at his home place. Mrs. Sheldrick -

maintains the records and bookkeeping for the1r truck repair busmess there will be no other

emplovees for this home oeounatlon



24. . On average, Mr. Sheldrick works on about tl_n_'ee. trucks pe_r week at his home place._' Ie
receives deliveries of spare truck parts and other business supplies about once-or twice a day.

The owners of the trucks M. “Sheldrick repairs rarely-travel to his home for business purposes,

- He and his-wife provided credible testimony that-their home-based truck repair business would

not generate vehicle tnps in,excess of'the 12—tr1p-per-day Inmt for Level T Home“Oocupatmns ag
defined in Regulations § 4: ll(A)(l)
25.  Applicants p10v1ded cledlble evldence at tnal that the loudest piece of equlprnent in then: '
truck repair business is’ ‘the. air oomplessor anid- tools powered by it. This air compressor is |
currently housed in their existing garage, which is only partially insulated and has un-insulated
overhead doors; Mr. Sheldrick provided credible evidence at trial.of his estimates of sound
levels from the current operation of his equipment. Using a digital sound level meter fo tost the
decibel level of the compressor ﬁom various pomts on, their property, Mr. Sheldrick prov1ded a
credible estimate that Ins equtpment “when’ operated i his ex1st1ng garage w1th the Sverhead
door open, reg1stered a 52 declbel sound level at the éiid of: therr drw‘eway and edge ‘of thelr
property Apphcants also recorded a 68 deotbel sound level ﬂom an 1d11ng truck within:: their
property, at a distanjee of 25 feet.. '
26.  Applicants also provided ¢ eredlble testimony that their home occupation w111 not.créate
any excessive or nulsance.-levellsmoke, dust, noxious gases, air pollution, heat, cold, moisture,
mist, 'fog, condensation, eiectromagietic on -eleotrom'ci -disturbances, .or “vibrations at thejr .

ploperty line, Further, Apphcants assert that trash waste 011 and waste antlfreeze generated

_ fiom the repair busmess Wdl be safely stored on—sne in e1the1: al5- gallon confainer (pnmarlly for

antifreeze).or 55-gallon dru.ms and propexly dtsposed of with the ass1stance of the Add1son
County Solid Waste Dlstnct T

27.  Both parties provided credible eyidence of the scenic' nature of their neighborhood.
Many residents and others use Roascoe Road for Walkmg and bx]iung. The existing truck and
othér vehicular traffic do not appeai to cause a materjal impedimerit to the use and énjoyment of

Roscoe Road. for these bikers and walkers

28. Appellants reside at 1154 Roscoe Road, which is across the road and southwesterly from

Applicants’ property.  Appellants’ home is orientated away from Applicants’ property;
Applicants’ home is somewhat obscured from Appellants” home, due to a hedge row on

Appellants’ property and the lay of the land: There is no doubt, however, that some portion of



Applicants’ property could be seen fiom some vantage point on Appellants’ property. From the
evidence presented, it remained uncertain whether the existing temporary garage or the Proposed
Woikshop could be seen from'any-point’on Appellants’ property. ‘We have no doubt; however,

that noises generated on Apphcants property, including noises associated w1thApphcants fruck

repair busmess eotld be heald from sore: pomt oin Appellants property“" s e s e s s

29,  Due to the easlest traveled way from Vermont Route 7 to Apphcants property, the
majority of delivery and to-be—repalred trucks travelhng to Applicants property will travel past
Appellants’ property. Travel from the north on Roscoe Road is restricted, due to budges with
lower weight limits, _

30,  The' partics’ neighborhood providgs many examples of residences with miultiple
accessory dwellmgs Most neaiby accessory dwellings are used, much like those- existing .or
proposed-for Applicants’ property fo board horses. ancl other family: ammals as well as fo house

S

home: busmesses or occupatlons

31. Appellants own property includes a barn that is attached to the prmcrpal dwelling Just

above Appellants’ property is a: horne property from which the owner runs an active. scale
ploduetron business, wrth multrple yehlcle tmps generated per clay, including- dehvery trucks
Other home-based busmesses w1tlnn the v1cnuty of the patties” homes include the followmg

e multiple auto repair businesses;

g 'bodyshop._or.auto,...palntmg_,busmess;..'._._.... e e

* aconcréte co‘ntra(':tor’_sfyard‘; ' - o : o

e storage busmesses, .

e an office for a home mspeetmn busmess,
e atire salés and repair business; and
¢ an excavation and law care contractor’s yard.

Most, if not all of these properties include accessory structures, some of which house

_home-based ‘businesses. Examples of these accessory structures are shown on Applica_nts’

Exhibits M through M-8 and W through W-13.

Dlscussron
The -issues remaining in {liis _dg novo appeal are relatively narrow. While the Court

. e ; ™~
appreciates the depth and extensiveness to which both parties presented evidence, researched the

Jegal issues, and proposed findings and legal conclusions, we will endeavor to limit our analysis



to the legal issues remaining in this appeal. To the extent that evidence or legal arguments
offered by either party is not referenced in this Decision, we have made the specific conclusion

that they were outweighed by the facts and legal conclusions recited-here.

I Proposed Workshop as an Accessorv Structure

oy e £ ..J.;.,,

As we noted in our Interlm Decrsron, the Regulatrons deﬂne an allowable accessory
structure as “[a] structure ona lot whrch is clearly ang customarrly related and subordinate to the
plmcrpal structure or use: on: that lot ’? Regulatlons § 10.2. The chulatrons do not set an explicit
limit on the size of the accessory structure the Town has chosen through its Regulatlons to not
limit Accessory Structures by the specrﬁc square ot cubic feet of the prlncrple structure, '

Regulatrons § 3 6(A)(2) provides some addltronal guidance by directing tha “[a]n

~ accessory structure or use. must be clearly subordmate in‘size, finction, and overall appearance to
' the prmclpal structure o tise’ ¢

-y

the Regulat1ons do not Limniit oui

‘, niust” conforrn to alI req"’srte setback requlrements Agam,

to thc primary structure Rather
in our analysrs Thrs approach leads us to the conclusmn that the Proposed Workshop, when
compared to the Sheldnok’s prlmary use of the: property, ~which, is res1dent1a1 and assoorated
ammal care and raising, is a proper. accessory structure under the Regulattons. '

We are convmced in -part of our analysrs by visﬂ;mg a- hypothetrcal altcrnatlve If

posed Workshop owalot that*had assingle- story ranch-
style horne, within a nerghhorhood tha_ orﬂy had smular hornes wrthout accessory structures and .
home - occupatrons we- rmght reach 8- drfferent conclusron However Apphcants proposc fo
. introduce an accessory structure on a- lot that has ‘a multi-story residential burldmg and a
permitted {emporary garage, in a neighborhood that has an abundance of accessory structures on
residential properties, -including multiple examples of accessory structures that are used in
connection with home occupations. .

Given the totality of the circumstances test drrected by Regulatlons §§ 3. 6(A)(2) and-
10.2, we conclude that the Proposed Workshop represents a structure that is “customarily
related” to the primary use on the Sheldrick property, particulatly when vrewed in context with
the established neighborhood pract1ce of home-based occupations on area resrdentral properties.
When viewed wittiin the context ol Apphom residential dwelling and the adjacent ACCess0ry

structures that they use in connection with their residence, we conclude that the Proposed



Workshop is subordinate, paiticularly in light of its proposed siting, such that it will be partially

obsoured by Applicants’ residenee;:and exi,sting personal garage.

II. Proposed Workshop as-a Home Occupatlon

We left a final: deterrrnnatlon of whether Apphoants’ proposed use of the WOlkShop to

i vt Hu:,._--..L [T S S A g pmemma

house then truck repalr bu : mess could be olassﬁied asa Level 1 Home Ocoupatron unil after owr

determlnatmn o1 the admlssrbﬂlty of the Workshop as.an allowable acgessory structure. Interim
Decision at 9-10, We came to ﬂ’,\lS GOIlCl'LISlOIl by noting that it: then appeared. undlsputed ‘that
Applicants” business satisfied the other clements for a Level 1 Home Occupation found in
~ Regulations .§ 411(A)(1): that the home-baged business (a) would only employ dwelling
residents; (b) would be conducted wholly within the proposed aocessory structure; and (c) will
generate no more than twelve business-related trips per day Id. The evidence presented at trlal
did not contrad1et thesedmaterlal facts

| ‘Whex a home' I

b &d _."usmess sat1sﬁes the er1te11a for a Level I Home Oocupatlon its
contmued use does not require a zonmgperrnlt Id see also Regulations Table 2. 5(B)(4) leen
the absence.of conﬂlctmg ev1dence “We agree with Apphcants that their home-based fruck repan

busuless isa Level I Hoine: Occupat1on and is.not otherwise prohibited by the Regulatlons

II_I. Performance Standard s for H.T)me @ccupatron

We must also determme whether Apphcants’ Proposed Workshop conforrns to the

performance standards of Regulatlons §'3 12 'We (note a b1t of a quandary, s1nce the or:ly
apphcatlon before us-is the constmctron of the Proposed Workshop No use application has been
tuled on below and it would thus be inpioper ‘fgr-this Couit: to rule on stich:an applioatron in the
- first instance on appeal. In re Torres, 154 Vt. 233, 236 (1990) The language of Regulatlons
§ 3,12(A) makes clear that these performance standards relate solely to the “use” of a property. '

We also note that the verblage of §3.12(A) could be read, as Apphcants suggest, to be
e‘hforoement—related cond1t1ons and not standards upon which an application is to be judged. We
decline to adopt that assessment, since the standards established by § 3.12(A) provide .a
limitation upon the uses that are allowed “in all districts.” .I_d_. Further, § 3.12(A). places “the
burden of proof . . . [upon] the applican A -

However, because the Proposed Workshop construction is so intertwined with its use, and

because of the extensive presentation of facts and legal analysis the parties have offered, we



. provide the following assessment of the Proposed -Workshop’s conformance to the § 3.‘12(A)
performance standards. - -

First, we tiote that conformance to’ many of the performance standards are not in dispute.
‘ Apphcants represent that their Workshop or its use as a truck repair home occupation will not
 generate, at (héir propetty.line, cléatly apparent 1evels of Vibration; simdoke; dust, noxious gases or’
other forms of air pollution, det‘rirnental ‘hedt, .cold moisture‘ mist, fog or condensation
electromagnetlc or electromo d1sturhances glare Tumen, hght or- reﬂect1on 11qu1d or sohd waste
or refuse that w1ll cause an undue burden on municipal or pubhc chsposal facrhues or undue fire,
safety, explosive, rad1oact1ve'ennssron or other hazards. Thus the. ev1dence presented allows us
to render positive ﬁndmgs as the performance standards articulated in §§ 3.12(A)(2) through (3).

The ‘sole remaunng performance standard to address is nolse specifically whisther the
addition of the Proposed Waorkshop will+ cause or result in . n61se in-excess of 70- d{eclhels or
which 1epresents a s1gmﬂcant lncrease n norse [evels. 1n the Vicmlty of the use 50 a0 be
1ncornpat1ble with-the sunoundlng area ” Regulatrons §§ 3 12(A) and 3. 12(A)(1) Mr Sheldmck
prov1ded credible evidence that his existing truck repair business does not produce noise in
exCeSS of 70 decﬂJels at-thejr property line. Mong all his eqmpment and-the. trucks he works on
into-a new, fully insulated Workshop, with fully insulated doors and a re-piped’ compressor can.
only diminish- the no1se levels exper1enced in. the v1c1n1ty of Apphcants propetty, We ﬁ1rther
.note thatthe: surr,oundlng nerghborhood alreadyagenerates a cons1stentnumber of délivery trucks X
mcludmg FedBEx, UPS, and 0il and”gas dellvery triicks. We dlso have the. beneﬁt of the
. neighborhood expenencmg a form of Mr Shel}dnck’s truck repalr hu_srness Whlle we found
credible Appellant’s testlmony as to what hé experlenced in the way of ne1ghborhood truck

_ no1se we nofe that several mere of Applicants ne1ghbors came fo1ward to p10v1de credlble .

. testimony that Mr. Sheldrick’s operatlon of his home-baseid truck repair business did not result in )
a noticeable or significant increase in no1se tevels in their nerghborhood ‘For all these reasons,
we conclude that the Proposed Workshop and 1ts use, if constructed and operated as represented,
will conform to Regulatlons § 3. 12(A)(1) '

Conclusion
For all the reasons more fully discussed above, we hereby GRANT Apphcants’ request
for a zoning permit to ailow for the construction of their Proposed Workshop, subject to the

following conditions:

10



1. Appl_icénts ghall submit final drawings of the Proposed Workshoﬁ,
demonstrating that it will ‘resemble the horse bam on ‘their property, will

includé insulated,doors, and-will not contain exterior lighting; and
2. Applicants may use their Praposed Workfiop for the purpose of conducting a
‘Homeé ‘Ogcppation, Level I, provided such use complies with the existing

andicds, 7s.set Oultin Regulations § 8:12, and the Imitations

. vehile -trps, and. estiotion ‘on. ouiside wofk and Ohfside
storage of vehicles, suppli¢s and equipment, “as coritained "in Régulations

- g4l ' .

- .. JPérformanc
i dnploy

Accordmgiy, we sﬁééiﬁ;‘:éﬁﬁ?;éfﬁENY:.Appéllqnts’ aﬁp_eal' of the. zoritng pérmit first issued
‘bythe Town of éijar_loﬁ(s_; Zonmg Adxﬁi_liiéjtratgr andlater upheld by the Chatlofte ZBA,
' ThJS mattér is- remanded lgack‘- tc‘i the : dhé;ﬂb’t_te-_ Zonmg gid?nhﬁstrétor solely for the
purp cseofc mpletmg the rmmstenal acf oflssumga Iev1SedZOnmg Permit iri conformance with
 thié Mekils Depision il e acomapanying Ridgosent Onder. o
oo ":Th‘iﬁs“fciiﬁcglitdﬁsﬁﬂig ﬁfq;;ééﬂiﬁgsiﬁdf@efthistqgrfii_qgﬁhis_fappe_ﬁl—ﬁ g

i

Dore at Newfane, Vé_ﬂ;q.'c)nf fhis 15t day. of April 3008,

PR A S

Thomas S\Durkin, Bnvironmentil Judge

(RSP R T R rP R P

% As noted in a separate Entry Order issued today, in light of our ruling in this Merits Decision, Applicanis’ recent
'post-trial motion is now moot. Given that we have found that Applicants’ permit application should be granted even
under the Regulations that were in effect at the time Applicants submitted their application, we need not address the.
legal issue of whether an applicant has the right to elect to have an application cvaluated under bylaws that were
enacted after the close of a trial and before the court has issued its decision.
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